CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, May 14, 2012 CASE NUMBER: C15-2012-0055
Jeff Jack
Michael Von Ohien Motion to PP to June 11, 2012
Nora Salinas
Bryan King

Susan Morrison

Melissa Hawthorne 2™ the Motion
Heidi Goebel

Cathy French (SRB only)

Dan Graham (SRB only)

APPLICANT: Donnie Gerault
OWNER: Michael Hopkins
ADDRESS: 3005 BRASS BUTTONS TRL

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a special exception from
Section 25-2-476 (B) (3) (a) in order to maintain a two story single family
residence .4 feet from the north property line and 2 feet from the south property
line instead of the required 5 feet in an “LA”, Lake Austin zoning district.

The applicant has requested a special exception from Section 25-2-476 (B) (3) (a)
in order to maintain a wood deck for a single family residence 0 feet from the
north and south property lines instead of the required & feet in an “LA”, Lake
Austin zoning district.

BOARD’S DECISION: Board Member Michael Von Ohlen motion to Postpone to June 11,
2012, Board Melissa Hawthorne second on a 7-0 vote; POSTPONED TO JUNE 11, 2012

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

3. The variance wilt not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not

impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of

he regulations of the zgning district in which tl@roperty is located because:

N e
Susan Walker Jeff Jack - 2 U
Executive Liaison Chairman




PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
cnvironmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
Jhan 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public kearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

« delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or

« appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

« occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

» is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

« is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.ci.austin.tx.us/development,

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice.

Case Number: C15-2012-0055 — 3005 Brass Buttons Trl
Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974-2202
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, May 14th, NSN

ANBT. 1 OW:L

Your Name (please print)

w_o.w Wm&ub Dot TR
- )0 &y this application K
._ sliofr-

Mﬁx&:& .  Date

Umﬁ_go Telephone: u (2 — LN.N l.dm ,WO

Comments:

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor .
Susan Walker
P. O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-1088




If you need assistanée completing this application (general inquirés only) please contact Susan
Walker, 974-2202; 505 Barton Springs Road, 2 Floor (One Texas Center).

CASE # c b ’ZODOO SS’
I WY AY

CITY OF AUSTIN TV Oly15T 010G

APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GENERAL VARIANCE/PARKING VYARIANCE

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

PLEASE: APPLICATION MUST BE TYPED WITH ALL REQUESTED
INFORMATION COMPLETED.

STREET ADDRESS:___3005 Brass Buttons Trail. Austin, TX 78734

LEGAI DESCRIPTION: Subdivision — Apache Shores First Installment
Lot(s) 92 Block_  Quilot Division
I/'We___Donnie Gerault on behalf of myself/ourselves as authorized agent for
Michael and Laura Hopkins affirm thaton _3/23 = 2012

hereby apply for a hearing before the Board of Adjustment for consideration to:
(check appropriate items below)

__ ERECT ___ ATTACH __ COMPLETE __ REMODEL _X MAINTAIN

Existing Setback encroachment per special exceptions LDC 25-2-476

4‘Lm wwuk_m
2! W Do 1! )L

; LA district & du
o (zoning district) net Cj& @ O M&Lﬁb

NOTE: The Board must determine the existence of, sufflclency of and weight of evidence ({Q[ S

supporting the findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable
Findings Statements as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application
being rejected as incomplete. Please attach any additional support documents.




VARIANCE FINDINGS: 1 contend that my entitlement to Vthe requested variance is
based on the following findings (see page 5 of application for explanation of
findings):

REASONABLE USE:

1. The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use

because:
The structure in guestion has been in existance "as is" for more than 25 years.

The new owner is seeking to clear up an unrelated code compliance issue from a previous
owner and is seeking this variance to finalize the permit requirements for the existing 25+ yi
HARDSHIP: Structure.

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
The Encroaching elements have been in place for more than 25 years. The house

is one of the first to be built in the development prior to City of Austin Annexation.

(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

The applicant is unaware of any other structures in the area which have

a similar encroachment.

AREA CHARACTER:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the
regulations of the zoning district in which the property is focated because:
The existing residence, and its encroaching elements, have been a part of the area since
the development of the neighborhood. As this house is one of the first to be built in the
neighborhood prior to the CoA annexation, it is itself part of the definition of the
character of the area. '

PARKING: (Additional criteria for parking variances only.)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The

Board may grant a variance to a regulation prescribed Section 479 of Chapter 25-6 with

respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it makes

findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site
or the uses of sites in the vicinity reasonable require strict or literal interpretation and
enforcement of the specific regulation because:

N/A




2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on
public streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the
streets because:

N/A

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition
inconsistent with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

N/A

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with
the site because:

N/A

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

I affirm that my statements contained in the complete
o the best of my knowledge and belief.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATE
application are true and

Mail Address 1507 Lost Creek Blvd

NS

Austin, TX 78746

Signed
~

City, State & Zip _

Printed DONNie Gerault Phone 512-791-4144 pae 3/23/2012

OWNERS CERTIFICAPE - I affirm that my statements contained in the complete application

y knowledge and belief.

Signed Mail Address 1410 Lynnview

City, State & Zip Houston, TX 77055

Printed Michael Hopkins Phone 832-265-1665 pyye 3/23/2012

GENERAL INFORMATION FOR SUBMITTAL OF A VARIANCE REQUEST
TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

(The following is intended to provide assistance in explaining the variance process. These suggestions are not intended
{o be a complete or exhaustive guide in assisting you through this process.)

VARIANCE REQUIREMENTS:
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t L/} SUBJECT TRACT CASE#. £15-2011-0055

LOCATION: 3005 BRASS BUTTONS TRAIL
l. ZONING BOUNDARY

I —

This product is for infomational plposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal, engineering, or suryeying
purposes. It does not represent an on-the-ground survey and represents only the approximate refative location of properly boundaries.

This product has been produced by the Planning and Development Review Department for the sole purpose of geographic reference.
No wamanty Is made by the City of Austin regarding specific accuracy or completengss.




DONOVAN

COMMERCIA

March 23, 2012
City of Austin Board of Adjustment

RE: Supplemental Summary Letter
Board of Adjustment Variance Request
3305 Brass Buttons Trail

To Whom It May Concern:

Please accept this letter as supplemental information to the above referenced variance
application. This application seeks a variance from the sideyard setback requirements.
Current City zoning regulations dictate a 5° side yard setback. The existing house has
existing elements that encroach on this setback. On the right side of the house, a chimney
element encroaches on the setback by approximately 2°. On the left side of the house, a
portion of the garage encroaches on the setback by approximately 4.5°. These elements
have existed in their current configuration for over 25 years. This application does not
- seek to modify the elements, the intent is merely to clear the existing code compliance
case.

We hereby respectfully request that the Board of Adjust grant a Special Exception under
- the provisions of City of Austin Land Development Code 25-2-476. This project
complies with the criteria dictates under Item B of the referenced code, specifically;

1) The site is a residential use and in the LA zoning district, which is more restrictive
than SF-3.

2) The violations are in good condition and do not pose a hazard to life, health or
public safety.

3) The violation has existing for more than 25-years. Included with this submittal is
an aerial photograph from 1987 that clearly show the elements in question. This
aerial is from the City of Austin maintained GIS records.

4) The use (residence) is a permitted use in this zoning district.

5) The structure does not share a lot with more than one primary residence.

~ 6) Granting the special exception does not alter the character of the area. The
existing residence, and its encroaching elements, have been a part of the area

1507 Lost Creek Blvd., Austin, Texas 78746 —Ph. (512) 791-4144




since development of the neighborhood. As this house was one of first in the
neighborhood, it is itself part of the definition of the character of the area.

7} Granting the special exception does not impair the use of adjacent property. The
existing encroachment does not restrict the adjacent property from being
developed in compliance with city code.

§) Granting the special exception does not grant a special privilege inconsistent with
other properties in the area. While the applicant is unaware of properties with an
encroachment similar to this, any that do exist would have the right to apply for
the Special Exception under LDC 25-2-476, presuming they meet the criteria as
this property does.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at (512)791-4144 if you have any questions or
require additional information.

Sincerely, . -

it
. o

M

Donovan Commercial, LLC
Donnie Gerault

1507 Lost Creek Blvd., Austin, Texas 78746 --Ph, (512) 791-4144
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PREPARED BY ARPENTEURS PROFESSIONAL SURVEYING
DATED 8/14/03 AND OBSERVED CONDITICNS.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 92, APACHE SHORES FIRST INSTALLMENT, A SUBDIVISION
iN TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT -

THEREOF RECORDED IN BOOK 43, PAGE 29, PLAT RECORDS,
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS. ALSO LOCALLY KNOWN AS 3005
BRASS BUTTONS TRAIL AUSTIN, TEXAS.

AUSTIN, TX 78749
{512) 3013389 (o)
(512) 301-3348 ()

6001 W. WILLIAM CANNON
BUILDING 2, SUITE 23-C

INTERESTS, LLC

AUSTH » HOUSTON

COMMERCIAL/RESIDENTIAL - CIVIL & BTRUCTURAL ENGINEEAING

TEXAS
DESIGN

HOPKINS RESIDENCE
3005 BRASS BUTTONS TRAIL
AUSTIN, TEXAS 76734
DONOVAN COMMERCIAL, LLC

PROJECT #
186-136
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T-47 Resitential Rea} Property Affidavit
{May ba Modified aa Appropriste Yor Commerclal Transections)

Date:___4f~"7-4{ GF No.
Nate of Afiant{s): , R a3
Address of Affiant: X

Deseription of Fropary: _

County _ Txavis , Texas

“Tiie Company™ 28 used heroln e the Titla Insurance Company whoss puﬂcy of titta Insirance I8 issued in rellance upon
the statements contalnad hereln,
Bofore me, the undersigned notary for the Steof ___ | XA.S , personally appsarsd
Afflani{s) who after by me being duly swom, stated;

1. We o the cwners of the Propsity, Or stete other basls for knowledge by Affiant{s} of the Property, such
a5 leass, managenent, nalghbor, ebo. For exampls, *Affiant s the manager of the Property for the record title owners.™):

2, We are familiar with the Properly and with the improvernants josated on the Proparty.

3. Waare closing a fransaction roquiring title insurance and the proposed insured owner or lender has requested
arsa ard boundery coverags in the title insurance polieylies) o be issued in this fransaction. We understand that the Tile
Compeany may make excapiions o the covetage of the tle insurance as the THie Company may desm appropriate. We
underetary that the owner of the Property, if tho current trensaction Is 2 eale, may request a similer smondment to the
area and hotkdary covemags in the Owner Rolicy of Tie Insurance Upon payment of the promuigeted premium.,

4. To the bast of our actual knowsadge and befief, since thete have been no:
a. consbuction profects such as new etructures, addifonal bulkiings, rooms, garages, swimming pools or other
pmmamm Improvements or fichures;

b. changes In the location of baundary fances or boundary walls;
¢. consinition profects on Immedlately adioining propertylias) which encroach on the Proparly;
d. conveyanive, replatiings, easement grants and/or easement dedications (such as a utiiity line) by any pany

affacting the Properly;
: {ianna, tnaaft'uona"aem) PAK a

N o L T T RV I A T A Mo
:rm‘wmrmummmm{mw ez

5. Wa understand that Tie Company Is relying on the truthfulness of the sintements made In this affidavit to
provide tha area end boundary coverage and upon the evidence of the axdsting real properly survey of the Property. This
AMdavit is not made for the henefit of any other parties and this Affidavit doesa not constitute a warranty or guaraniea of
the Jocation of improvaments.

8. Wa undersland that wa have no Habiliy to the Title Company or the tite insurance company that will lasue the

policy(ies) shouki the information in this Affidavit be Incorrsct other than Information that we parsonally know to be

imomctsnd wm Company.

sj__ P2 ‘ | ot)

SWORN gusscmaes day of _ﬂ,g \

(TAR- 1907} &-01-08 -

Morsiand 113 Teltuy Ausiin, TX 78734
Msu%m Fo: . A Kitbriet Boyer
Producad with ZpFom by TipLogk 16070 Fifteers S0 Rod, Fraser, Mchicen 45028 v tiploghoons

Page t of 1
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_.Cxty ef_ Aust;n

: mmamty«@wned Efectné Utiflty www aﬁs{inénefgyéomr o

Town,Lake Center . 721 Barton Sprmgs Fload Austm, Texas 787{)4 -

- March 30, 2012

Donnie Gerault
128 Park 35 Cove S
‘ Austm Texas 78610 :
- Via email toi dﬁerault@mstcon.com -

© Re: - 3005 Brass Butions Trall
' Lot 92 Apache Shm es First lnstallment

Dear M1 Gerauit
Austin Energy (AE) has rewewed your apphcatmn for the above, referenced ploperty
_‘reéquesting to mainiain existing sctbdck encroachment, “Austin Erer gy 1ot oppose ﬂ’llS

: _apphcatmn as 1equested and shown on 1he attached 1ed stamped sketch

B . rl"hank you f01 checkmg W1th us m advance Should you have any quesuons please feel o
‘ 'free to’ contact me at 322 6587 . _

o f,',i_Pubhc Involvement/Real }:state Serv1ces )

‘ Cc: : Dlana Ramntez and Susan_Wai.k,er :
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Page 1 of 1

Walker, Susan

From: Donnie Gerault [dgerault@mstcon.com]
Sent:  Tuesday, May 01, 2012 10:10 AM

To: Walker, Susan

Subject: 3005 Brass Buttons Trail Deck Encroachment

Susan,

| apologize for not getting this to you yesterday. | went to the House at 3005 Brass Buttons Trail on Friday and confirmed that the
Existing deck that has been there for more than 25 years indeed encroaches into the setback line. It is difficult to tell exactly how far it
encroaches since the property falls off a cliff at the deck, but it appears that the encroachment is on both sides of the property by a
few feet.

Please add this portion to our application for consideration.
Thank You Again for all of your help!

Donnie Gerault

DONOVAN COMMERCIAL, LLC

Phone (512)791-4144
Dgerault@mstcon.com

5/1/2012
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138053 606025 671 STORAGE DET Wiz 50
3663 605026 601 MASCHRY TRIM SF Ave 166
35063 ) e0s027 812 TERRAGE UNGOVERD 5. a0
135653 3065351 S0 Sketoh Ony s0° [ a4
135653 3056352 S0 Sketoh Ondy so* [\ o8
1g6a68 3055353 ) s0 ) Sketoh Onty C s 1 " s
125053 3055354 so Sketch Onky so 0 600
136083 331629 252 BEDROOMS - 4881 E
136053 474812 a73 BOAT BKFLT COV Fa1E 2000 1
185653 azragie 382 BOAT LIFT " oa 2000 o
125053 aa76191 512 DECK UNCOVRED . @ 480

ing Area 2,078

Land Informnacion
Land ID Type Coda SPTR Code Homesite Siza-pAcres Front Cepth Size-Sqft
148743 LAND a1 T 0589 o 0 23849

oos” Mrass
PooHous Tri




